!; Lﬁ(ﬂewgaﬁ{” Vi
J | E
’ ‘ , pewsCce ,
| g y 066 540 dezace. 3 Comad /
) | 08930,
=
R ~ Pre-Construction Delays in Civil Engineering Projects in
Sri Lanka v- :

by “ :‘
Weediyage Mohan Clement Fe;’nando
- The. Project Report Submitted in partial fulfilment of -
the requirement for the Degree of
Master of Enginecring

in the Faculty of Enginecring

PERMANENT L
REFEREWOE #
NOT 1O B
REMOVED FRCM
THE LIBRARY.

Supervised by DrA A D A J Perera

. We accept this Report as confirming to the required standard
g b30Aas
! . N .

< et

Y
D
[
‘\'\
48!

CONSTRUCTION & STRUETUYFYA
‘ CENGITITIRING
DETaR T 1 OF CV.u ENG NEERING
UiV S T QF pOPR . TUWA,

University of fforaiwsa
rAargliini
Sii Lanks

October - 1554




ABSTRACT

This research was conducted to ascertain the Pe-construction delays in Civil Engineering

Projects where it is executed by the State Organisations in Sri Lanka.

Furthermore, it was observed that most of the major civil engineering projects were executed
with the assistance of Donor Agencies, where special emphasis is highlighted throughout this
research. A similar study had be carried out by Mr W S Jayasinghe for Building Projects for

his M.Eng thesis. The main findings were analysed categorically from this Research and they

were stated as - Procedural, Institutional and any other clear illustrations.

Data was collected from a pilot study of 27 Projects, where Cabinet approval was sought for
Projects value exceeding over Rs.5 million. Interviews and documentary research are the two
methods adopted for data collection. For detail analysis only 12 Projects were censidered

since the rest of thesREojects had no data available to retrieval.

‘The final conclusion of the research was that the un-necessary delay resulied in obtaining

concurrence from Donors. Awareness of the procedure to be adopted by the officers invelved
in the project woik, obteining cabinet approval at some stage and the submission of TEC

Reports in time.

T
U b
REMOVED FRCM

THE LIBRARY.

(i)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my grateful thanks to the Director, Additional Director and the staff of the
Urban Programme Unit (UPU) of the Ministry of Home Affairs & Provincial Councils for
recommending duty leave to me and the other assistance provided for this Post-Graduate
Course. Dr A A D A J Perera for his vaiuable advise and guidance rendered as the
' Supervisor. My thanks also is extended to the officers who helped me to obtain all necessary
correspondence and details at M/s. Road Development Authority, Irrigation Department,
National Water Supply & Drainage Board, Department External Resources, Sri Lanka Land

- Reclammation & Development Corporation and Other Agencies.

Also my special thanks should go to the Secretaries and the staff members of the Computer

Division of UPU for typing this document.

(ii)



Chapter - 1.0
Chapter -
Chapter - 3

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

(RS I
o

N
—_

Y
—

W
SR

3.3

CONTENTS

Introduction

Background

Objectives

Methodology

Summary of the Main Findings
Guide to Report

Literature Survey
Introduction
Guidelines issued by the Donor Agencies
2.1.1 The World Bank (WB)
2.1.2 Asian Development Bank (ADB)
2.1.3 "The Overseas Econcmic
Corporatiop, Fund, Japan
(OECF)
Government Circulars
Other Publications

Conclustons

Data Collection Survey

[ntroduction

Methods of Data Collection
tdentification of the Research Methods
for the Project

Methodology adopted

(iid)

01

01

01

02

02

03

25



Chapter - 4

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2
4.3

Data Analysis
3.4.1 Detailed Analysis on each
. stage of the Project

3.4.1.1 Pre-qualification of
Consultants

34.1.2 Calling for tenders
from pre-qualified
Consultants

3.4.1.3 Preparation of Tender

documents/Preliminary

drawings
3.4.14 Pre-qualification of
Contractors
3.4.15 ~Calling tenders from
pre-qualified Contractors
3.4.1.6 Award of Contract
Discussion
3.5.1 Variations at several stages

of the Project activities

w
i
o

Speciai aftention

Statistical Analysis

Observaticns & Issues

Conclusions and Recommendations
Conclusions
Recommendations

Future research

(iv)

Page

26

26

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

40

42

44
46



List of Figures

Chapter - 2 Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2

Figure2 .3

Chapter - 3 Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3

Figure 3.4
emEigure 3.5

List of Tables

The Project cycle (World Bank)
Asian Development Bank’s (ADB)
Procurement Policies and Procedures
Project cycle and OECF Loan

Procedure

Pre-qualification of Consuitants
Calling tenders from pre-qualified
Consultants

Pre-qualification of Contractors
Ca.lling tenders from Pre-qualified
Contractors

Typical Distributiofi Curvefor Projects

Chapter - 2 Table - 2.1 List of Circulars issued

by the Sri Lankan Govt.

Table - 2.3  Loans for Projects ailocated

by several Donor Agencies

Chapter - 3 Table - 3.1  Total time spent on Projects

No: 1-14 upto pre-constiuction

stage

Table - 3.2  Total time spent on Projects

No.15-27 upto pre-construction

stage

(v)

Page

09

10

16

30

31

© 33

34

18

17

20

27

22



Pages

Table - 3.3 The Mean Values, Standard 29
Deviation and Coefficient |
of variations on Projects
i-12 and Special Projects
at each stages

Table 3.4 The probabilities of achieving ¥
the Projects being not delayed

at each stage.

Abbreviations ADB - Asian Development Bank
WB - World Bank
OECF - Overseas Economic Corporation Fund
SD Standard Deviation
COV - Coefficient of Variation
TEC - Tethnical Evaiuation Committee
s $OR - Terms of Reference
“DMC - Developing Member Countries
JICA - Japanese International Co-operation Agency
SAPS - Speciat Assistance for Project Sustainability
SAPROF -  Special Assistance for Project Formation
E/N - Exchange of Notes
GTC - General Terms of Contract
VOL - Volume
_UN - United Nations
ITC - International Trade Centre

UNTAD - Unit¢d Nations Conference on Trade & Development

GATT - General Agreement on Tariff and Trade
FR - Financial Regulations
References - 47
Akttt htk

(vi)



