### සුස්කකාලය මණරවූව විශ්ව විදහාලය. ශුී ල•කාව මණරවූව₃

24

# Pre-Construction Delays in Civil Engineering Projects in Sri Lanka

by

Weediyage Mohan Clement Fernando

The Project Report Submitted in partial fulfilment of

the requirement for the Degree of

Master of Engineering

in the Faculty of Engineering



PERMANENT University Richlogatuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations WWWTHE THER ARYK

Supervised by Dr A A D A J Perera

We accept this Report as confirming to the required standard

63055

ag. 908

CONSTRUCTION & STRUCTULES

ENGINEERING

DEFARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA.

University of Moratuwa Moratuwa Sri Lanka October - 1994

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research was conducted to ascertain the Pe-construction delays in Civil Engineering Projects where it is executed by the State Organisations in Sri Lanka.

Furthermore, it was observed that most of the major civil engineering projects were executed with the assistance of Donor Agencies, where special emphasis is highlighted throughout this research. A similar study had be carried out by Mr W S Jayasinghe for Building Projects for his M.Eng thesis. The main findings were analysed categorically from this Research and they were stated as - Procedural, Institutional and any other clear illustrations.

Data was collected from a pilot study of 27 Projects, where Cabinet approval was sought for Projects value exceeding over Rs.5 million. Interviews and documentary research are the two methods adopted for data collection. For detail analysis only 12 Projects were considered since the rest of the Projects had no data available to retrieval.

www lib mrt ac lk

The final conclusion of the research was that the un-necessary delay resulted in obtaining concurrence from Donors. Awareness of the procedure to be adopted by the officers involved in the project work, obtaining cabinet approval at some stage and the submission of TEC Reports in time.

PERMANENT REFERENCE NOT TO BE REMOVED FROM THE LIBRARY.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I wish to express my grateful thanks to the Director, Additional Director and the staff of the Urban Programme Unit (UPU) of the Ministry of Home Affairs & Provincial Councils for recommending duty leave to me and the other assistance provided for this Post-Graduate Course. Dr A A D A J Perera for his valuable advise and guidance rendered as the Supervisor. My thanks also is extended to the officers who helped me to obtain all necessary correspondence and details at M/s. Road Development Authority, Irrigation Department, National Water Supply & Drainage Board, Department External Resources, Sri Lanka Land Reclammation & Development Corporation and Other Agencies.

Also my special thanks should go to the Secretaries and the staff members of the Computer Division of UPU for typing this document.



## **CONTENTS**

			Page
Chapter - 1.0	) Int	roduction	01
	1.1	Background	01
	1.2	Objectives	01
	1.3	Methodology	02
	1.4	Summary of the Main Findings	02
	1.5	Guide to Report	03
Chapter -	2	Literature Survey	
	2.0	Introduction	05
	2.1	Guidelines issued by the Donor Agencies	05
		2.1.1 The World Bank (WB)	05
		2.1.2 Asian Development Bank (ADB)  University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka. 2.1.3 The Overseas Economic  Electronic Theses & Dissertations  Corporation Fund, Japan  www.lib.ntrt.ac.lk  (OECF)	08 11
•	2.2	Government Circulars	17
	2.3	Other Publications	19
•	2.4	Conclusions	. 21
Chapter - 3		Data Collection Survey	
	3.0	Introduction	22
	3.1	Methods of Data Collection	22
	3.2	Identification of the Research Methods	25
		for the Project	
	3.3	Methodology adopted	25

	•			Page
	3.4	Data Analys	is	26
		3.4.1 Detai	iled Analysis on each	26
		stage	of the Project	
		3.4.1.1	Pre-qualification of Consultants	30
		3.4.1.2	Calling for tenders from pre-qualified Consultants	31
		3.4.1.3	Preparation of Tender documents/Preliminary	32
		3.4.1.4	drawings  Pre-qualification of	33
		University Electronic	Contractors  of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Calling tenders from Theses & Dissertations These Gualified Contractors	<b>34</b>
		3.4.1.6	Award of Contract	35
	3.5	Discussion		
		3.5.1	Variations at several stages of the Project activities	36
		3.5.2	Special attention	37
	3.6	Statistical Ai	nalysis	37
	3.7	Observations	s & Issues	40
Chapter - 4		Conclusions	and Recommendations	
	4.1	Conclusions		42
	4.2	Recommend	ations	44
	4.3	Future resea	rch	46

List of Figures				Page
Chapter - 2	Figure 2.1	The l	Project cycle (World Bank)	09
	Figure 2.2	Asiar	Development Bank's (ADB)	10
		Procu	rement Policies and Procedures	
	Figure 2.3	Proje	ct cycle and OECF Loan	16
		Proce	edure	
Chapter - 3	Figure 3.1	Pre-g	ualification of Consultants	30
	Figure 3.2	Callin	ng tenders from pre-qualified	31
		Cons	ultants	
	Figure 3.3	Pre-q	ualification of Contractors	. 33
	Figure 3.4	Callin	ng tenders from Pre-qualified	34
		Contr	ractors	
 · Att.	Figure 3.5 Electro	rsity onic I	of Moratuwa Sri Lanka al Distribution Curve for Projects Theses & Dissertations	38
List of Tables	www.	lib.mı	t.ac.lk	
Chapter - 2	Table	- 2.1	List of Circulars issued	17
			by the Sri Lankan Govt.	
	Table	- 2.3	Loans for Projects allocated	20
			by several Donor Agencies	
Chapter - 3	Table	- 3.1	Total time spent on Projects	27
			No: 1-14 upto pre-construction	
			stage	
	Table	- 3.2	Total time spent on Projects	22
			No.15-27 upto pre-construction	
			stage	

	Table	Deviation and Coefficient of variations on Projects 1-12 and Special Projects at each stages
Abbreviations	ADB -	Asian Development Bank
	WB -	World Bank
	OECF -	Overseas Economic Corporation Fund
	SD _	Standard Deviation
	TEC University Electron www.l	Coefficient of Variation  Stephen Committee  Conjugate Conju
•	JICA -	Japanese International Co-operation Agency
	SAPS -	Special Assistance for Project Sustainability
	SAPROF -	Special Assistance for Project Formation
	E/N -	Exchange of Notes
	GTC -	General Terms of Contract
	VOL -	Volume
	UN -	United Nations
	ITC -	International Trade Centre
	UNTAD -	United Nations Conference on Trade & Development
	GATT -	General Agreement on Tariff and Trade
	FR -	Financial Regulations
References		. 47

Pages

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*